
EXHIBIT 2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 
(Before a Referee) 

THE FLORIDA BAR, 

Complainant, 

v. 

CHRISTOPHER M. CHESTNUT, 

Respondent. 

Supreme Court Case Nos. 
SC16-797 & SC16-1480 

The Florida Bar File Nos. 
2015-00,161(4B), 2015-00,505(4C), 
2015-00,565(4D), 2016-00,047(4C), 
2016-00,193(4A), 2016-00,229(4B), 
2016-00,473( 4B) & 2016-00,517(4D)

REPORT OF REFEREE 

I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS 

Please see Preliminary Report of Referee. 

II. FINDINGS OF FACT 

Please see Preliminary Report ofReferee. 

III. RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO GUILT. 

Please see Preliminary Report ofReferee. 

IV. STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LA WYER SANCTIONS 

4.1 FAILURE TO PRESERVE THE CLIENT'S PROPERTY 

4.11 Disbarment is appropriate when a lawyer intentionally or lmowingly 
converts client property regardless of injury or potential injury; 

4.12 Suspension is appropriate when a lawyer knows or should know that 
he is dealing improperly with client property and causes injury or potential 
injury to a client; 
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4.13 Public reprimand is appropriate when a lawyer is negligent in dealing 
with client property and causes injury or potential injury to client. 

4.3 FAILURE TO AVOID CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

4.31 Disbarment is appropriate when a lawyer, without the informed consent 
of the client(s): engages in representation of a client knowing that the 
lawyer's interests are adverse to the client's with the intent to benefit the 
lawyer or another, and causes serious or potentially serious injury to the 
client; 

4.32 Suspension is appropriate when a lawyer knows of a conflict of interest 
and does not fully disclose to a client the possible effect of that conflict, and 
causes injury or potential injury to a client; 

4.33 Public reprimand is appropriate when a lawyer is negligent in 
determining whether the representation of a client may be materially 
affected by the lawyer's own interests, or whether the representation will 
adversely affect another client, and causes injury or potential injury to a 
client. 

4.4 LACK OF DILIGENCE 

4.41 Disbarment is appropriate when: 

b) a lawyer knowingly fails to perform services for a client and causes 
serious or potentially serious injury to a client; or 

c) a lawyer engages in a pattern of neglect with respect to client matters and 
causes serious or potentially serious injury to a client. 

4.42 Suspension is appropriate when: a) a lawyer lmowingly fails to perform 
services for a client and causes injury or potential injury to a client; or b) a 
lawyer engages in a pattern ofneglect and causes injury or potential injury to 
a client. 
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4.5 LACK OF COMPETENCE 

4.51 Disbarment is appropriate when a lawyer's course of conduct 
demonstrates that the lawyer does not understand the most fundamental legal 
doctrines or procedures, and the lawyer's conduct causes injury or potential 
injury to a client. 

4.52 Suspension is appropriate when a lawyer engages in an area of practice 
in which the lawyer knowingly lacks competence, and causes injury or 
potential injury to a client. 

4.6 LACK OF CANDOR 

4.61 Disbarment is appropriate when a lawyer knowingly or intentionally 
deceives a client with the intent to benefit the lawyer or another regardless of 
injury or potential injury to the client. 

4.62 Suspension is appropriate when a lawyer knowingly deceives a client, 
and causes injury or potential injmy to the client. 

5.1 FAILURE TO MAINTAIN PERSONAL INTEGRITY 

5.11 Disbarment is appropriate when: 

(b) a lawyer engages in serious criminal conduct, a necessary element of 
which includes intentional interference with the administration of justice, 
false swearing, misrepresentation, fraud, extortion, misappropriation, or 
theft; 

(f) a lawyer engages in any other intentional conduct involving dishonesty, 
fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation that reflects adversely on the lawyer's 
fitness to practice law. 

6.1 FALSE STATEMENTS, FRAUD, AND MISREPRESENTATION 

6.11 Disbarment is appropriate when a lawyer: 

(a) with the intent to deceive the court, knowingly makes a false statement or 
submits a false document; or 
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(b) improperly withholds material information, and causes serious or 
potentially serious injury to a party, or causes a significant or potentially 
significant adverse effect on the legal proceeding. 

6.12 Suspension is appropriate when a lawyer knows that false statements or 
documents are being submitted to the court or that material information is 
improperly being withheld, and takes no remedial action. 

6.2 ABUSE OF DIE LEGAL PROCESS 

6.21 Disbarment is appropriate when a lawyer knowingly violates a court 
order or rule with the intent to obtain a benefit for the lawyer or another, and 
causes serions injury or potentially serious injury to a party or causes serious 
or potentially serious interference with a legal proceeding. 

6.22 Suspension is appropriate when a lawyer knowingly violates a court 
order or rule, and causes injury or potential injury to a client or a party, or 
causes interference or potential interference with a legal proceeding. 

7.0 VIOLATIONS OF OTHER DUTIES OWED AS A PROFESSIONAL 

7.1 Disbarment is appropriate when a lawyer intentionally engages in 
conduct that is a violation of a duty owed as a professional with the intent to 
obtain a benefit for the lawyer or another, and causes serious or potentially 
serious injury to a client, the public, or the legal system. 

7.2 Suspension is appropriate when a lawyer knowingly engages in conduct 
that is a violation of a duty owed as a professional and causes injury or 
potential injury to a client, the public, or the legal system. 

7.3 Public reprimand is appropriate when a lawyer negligently engages in 
conduct that is a violation of a duty owed as a professional and causes injury 
or potential injury to a client, the public, or the legal system. 

8.0 PRJOR DISCIPLINE ORDERS 

8.2 Suspension is appropriate when a lawyer has been publicly reprimanded 
for the same or similar conduct and engages in further similar acts of 
misconduct that cause injury or potential injury to a client, the public, the 
legal system, or the profession. 
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9.0AGGRAVATION 

(a) Prior disciplinary offenses: A public reprimand in Supreme Court 
Case No. SC14-1870, October 8, 2015. 

(b) Dishonest or selfish motive: The civil jury found by clear and 
convincing evidence the Respondent committed civil theft to the Baker's 
and committed exploitation. The Referee found the Respondent violated 
Rule 4-1.S(a)(excessive fee) and 4-8.4(c)(dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 
misrepresentation). 

(d) Multiple offenses; The Respondent violated multiple Rules Regulating 
The Florida Bar. 

(g) Refusal to acknowledge wrongful nature of conduct: The Respondent 
vigorously defended the allegations of the Complaint and did not 
acknowledge his wrongful conduct. After the Referee filed the Preliminary 
Report, the Respondent testified at the Sanction Hearing that he wished that 
he would have done things differently. Based on this timing, the Referee 
does not find remorse appropriate as a mitigating factor. 

(h) Vulnerability of the victims: The majority of these cases involved 
clients experiencing a catastrophic event in their life involving an 
unexpected death of a loved one or a significant injury. 

9.32 MITIGATION 

d) Timely good faith effort to make restitution or to rectify consequences of 
misconduct. 

In SC16-797, TFB No. 20!6-00,!93(4A)(Dr. John T. Hoehn), Respondent's 
employees were negligent in failing to obtain written confirmation of the 
balance due Dr. Hoehn's office. The Respondent made efforts to rectify this 
error by paying the doctor $2,000.00. Due to a delay in the doctor 
negotiating the check, the Respondent directed a stop payment for that 
check. 
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In SC16-797, TBF No. 2015-00,505(4C)(Emanuel Baker, Jr.), the parties 
reached a settlement after the jury verdict. The Respondent retained some 
funds to reimburse a portion of his costs incurred in pursuing Mr. Baker's 
injury claim. He agreed to take no fee for services rendered, despite the jury 
award in the Respondent's favor as to that issue. 

f) Inexperience in the practice of law. The Respondent operated as a sole 
practitioner after his admission to The Florida Bar in 2006. These cases 
originated between 2011 and 2014. During that time, the law firm had 
expanded to various locations and had a significant increase in employees. 
The Respondent's focus on expanding the finn to become a multi
jurisdictional law firm contributed to the multiple violations found by this 
Referee. The Respondent was inexperienced in both the practice of law and 
the management of a law firm. 

g) Character or reputation. Multiple witnesses testified to the Respondent's 
good character and reputation. He has been active in community service, 
contributing both his resources and time. 

j) Interim Rehabilitation. The Respondent has reduced his caseload and 
number of employees. He also created an employee handbook, revised 
February 11, 2016, which includes a specific section on ethics. 

CASE LAW 

I considered the following case law prior to recommending discipline: 

The Florida Bar v. Abrams, 919 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2006). One year 

suspension for attorney who violated duties to provide competent representation, 

avoid misrepresentation, supervise non-lawyer, avoid fee sharing with non-lawyer, 

and aggravating circumstances of dishonest or selfish motive, pattern of 

misconduct, vulnerability of victim, and substantial experience in the practice of 

law outweighed any mitigating factors. 
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The Florida Bar v. Vining, 707 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1998). Referee found 


attorney guilty of multiple offenses ofserious misconduct. That fact alone exposed 

attorney to harsher discipline than would ordinarily be wan·anted. 

Attorney's violation of his duty to his client while attempting to collect fees 

he had allegedly earned in divorce case after client had already paid him 

contingency fee and his fraudulent misrepresentation to circuit court when he 

sought funds in court registry without informing court that client had retained 

another attorney and that she claimed adverse interest in the funds wan·anted three

year suspension from practice of law, although attorney's name on attorney fee 

check issued in divorce case gave him some basis for believing that he was entitled 

to the disputed funds. 

The Florida Bar v. Barrett, 897 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2005). Disbarment 

warranted for attorney who devised schemes and other improper plans to directly 

solicit vulnerable clients by using other attorneys and non-attorney employees. 

The Florida Bar v. Dove, 985 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2008). Three-year 

suspension for making material misrepresentations to courts, failing to deal with 

those tribunals with candor, and withholding material information from the courts 

thereby causing significant adverse effects on the legal proceedings and the 

interested parties. 
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The Florida Bar v. Feige, 937 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 2006). Three-year 


suspension for attorney's complete lack of diligence in representing his clients; 

attorney's misconduct involved violation of 16 different bar rules in handling of 

seven different client matters. Attorney not only grossly neglected his clients and 

tbeir matters, he also gave unsound advice and misled all parties to cover up his 

lack of diligence. Attorney had history of disciplinary cases, including a prior 

two-year suspension. 

The Florida Bar v. Vining, 761 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 2000). In determining 

appropriate attorney discipline, the Supreme Court considers prior misconduct and 

cumulative misconduct, and treats more severely cumulative misconduct than 

isolated misconduct. 

The Florida Bar v. Cox, 794 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2001). The purpose of lawyer 

discipline is threefold: (l) to protect the public from unethical conduct but at tbe 

same time not deny the public tbe services of a qualified attorney, (2) the discipline 

must be fair to tbe attorney, with the object of correcting the wayward tendency in 

the accused lawyer while offering to the lawyer a fair and reasonable oppo1tunity 

for rehabilitation, (3) and lawyer discipline must operate as an effective deterrent 

to other lawyers who might be prone or tempted to become involved in like 

violations. 
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V. 	 RECOMMENDATION AS TO DISCIPLINARY MEASURES TO BE 
APPLIED 

I recommend that Respondent be found guilty ofmisconduct justifying 

disciplinary measures, and that he be disciplined by: 

A. 	 A three-year suspension; 

B. Payment of $2,000.00 to Dr. Hoehn; and 

C. Payment ofThe Florida Bar's costs in these proceedings. 

VI. 	 PERSONAL HISTORY, PAST DISCIPLINARY RECORD 

Prior to recommending discipline pursuant to Rule 3-7.6(m)(l )(D), I 

considered the following: 

Personal History ofRespondent: 

Age: 37 

Date admitted to the Bar: April 25, 2006 

Past disciplinary record: A public reprimand in Supreme Court Case 

No. SC14-1870, October 8, 2015. 

VII. 	 STATEMENT OF COSTS AND MANNER IN WHICH COSTS SHOULD 
BE TAXED 

I find the following costs were reasonably incurred by The Florida Bar: 

SUMMARY 
Investigative Costs $2,963.19 
Court Reporters' Fees $10,265.55 
Bar Counsel Costs $2,741.61 
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Administrative Fee $1,250.00 
Witness Costs $403.94 
Copy Costs $1,901.52 

TOTAL $19,525.81 

It is recommended that such costs be charged to Respondent and that interest 

at the statntory rate shall accrue and be deemed delinquent 30 days after the 

judgment in this case becomes final unless paid in full or otherwise deferred by the 

Board of Governors ofThe Florida Bar. 

Dated this 9th day of May, 2017. 

Honorable Curtis Judson Neal 
Circuit Court Judge and Referee 
Hernando County Courthouse 
20 N Main St. Rm 310 
Brooksville, FL 346012817 

Original To: 

Clerk of the Supreme Court ofFlorida, Supreme Court Building, 500 South Duval 
Street, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-1927 

Conformed Copies to: 

Christopher M. Chestnut, 841 Prudential Dr. #1220, Jacksonville, Florida, 32207
8329, chris.chestnut@chestnutfirm.com 

Joseph Arnold Corsmeier, 29605 US Highway 19 N Ste 150Clearwater, Florida, 
33761-1538, jcorsmeier@jac-law.com 

Brian Lee Tannebaum, 1 SE 3d Ave Ste 1400, Miami, Florida, 33131-1708, 
btannebaum@tannebaum.com 
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Carlos Alberto Leon, Bar Counsel, The Florida Bar, 651 East Jefferson Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-2300, cleon@flabar.org 

Adria E. Quintela, Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar, 1300 Concord Terrace, Suite 
130, Sunrise, Florida, 33323, aquintel@flabar.org 
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